use and occupancy as a restaurant and food preparation kitchen, that portion of the Pro Shop structure 

occupying the Main (top) Floor situated at the MHGC, as more particularly detailed as the highlighted 

area on the map marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, consisting of approximately 

three thousand, eight hundred (3800) square feet of occupiable space (the "Restaurant Premises").  

Further, the City hereby grants to the Tenant the exclusive authorization and right to seek and obtain 

appropriate licensure for the sale and consumption of cereal malt/alcoholic beverages on the Restaurant

[...]

Paragraph 3 above.  The Tenant shall pay for all charges for telephone, cable TV, or internet service 

used in the restaurant operation. 

The City's average monthly utility costs for the MHGC Clubhouse for the twelve (12) 

months preceding this Lease have been seven hundred twenty two dollars ($722.00).  The Tenant shall 

pay for utility costs each month to the extent that said total costs are in excess of seven hundred twenty 

two dollars ($722.00).  

16. DAMAGE BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY.  The Tenant shall use every precaution 

against fire and shall, in case of fire or other casualty for which the Tenant is not under an obligation to 

repair, immediately notify the City, who shall, unless the Leased Premises be so damaged that the City